
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Poverty Working Panel 
Monday, 15th March, 2021, 11.00 am 
 
Members of Poverty Working Panel 
 
Councillors  M Allen, M Armstrong (Chair), M Chapman, 

B De Saram, S Hawkins, P Jarvis, F King, 
M Rixson, J Whibley and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app.  All Councillors and 
registered speakers will have been sent an 
appointment with the meeting link 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins 01395 517406. Email 

sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Friday 5th March 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content  
  
1 Public speaking   

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2021  (Pages 3 - 7) 

5 Presentation by the Housing Service   

  Jo Garfoot – Acting Housing Service Lead 
 

 Andrew Mitchell – Housing Solutions Manager – Housing Options ‘The Magic 
Garage’ 

 
 Graham Baker – Housing Property & Asset Manager – Green Homes Grant, 

work and fuel poverty 

 
 Sue Bewes – Housing Services Manager – Estate Management – financial 

resilience and budgeting tips 

 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content


6 Review of Council poverty-related activities 2020-21  (Pages 8 - 13) 

  Helen Wharam – Public Health Project Officer 
 

7 Updated Draft Poverty Strategy Action Plan - John Golding - Strategic Lead - 
Housing, Health & Environment  (Pages 14 - 30) 

8 Date of the next meeting   

 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held Online via the Zoom 

app. on 15 February 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 1.26 pm 
 
 
33    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

34    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2021  

 
The Chair advised that apologies for the previous meeting had been received from Cllr 
Ian Hall but were not recorded in the minutes.  With this amendment noted, the minutes 
of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

36    Presentation by Tim Bridger - CEO Citizens Advice East Devon  

 
The Chair welcomed Tim Bridger, CEO Citizens Advice East Devon (CAED), to the 
meeting.  Mr Bridger’s presentation on the work of CAED included the following points: 

 An introduction to the CAED service and how it had identified the issues faced 
and had already been planning for change prior to the Covid-19 pandemic 

 How the service then responded at short notice to the first Coronavirus lockdown 
in March 2020 and addressed the challenges of remote working in the short, 
medium and longer term 

 The CAED service would not now return to previous ways of working prior to the 
pandemic as remote / digital working had addressed the issues which had been 
identified previously 

 The service, with its strong historic message of being free, confidential and 
impartial, had identified the priorities of support, innovation and community which 
were underpinned by its core values 

 CAED had introduced three directorates; community resilience, innovation and 
communication and quality and learning 

 The use of video booths in partner locations was highlighted and CAED was keen 
to work with other stakeholders including foodbanks and town halls to provide an 
integrated digital service on a sector wide basis 

 Projects for 2021 were outlined, including money management, cookery, mental 
health and wellbeing, improving the aftercare of clients and early warning systems 
to help clients to proactively avoid falling into crisis 

 The key drivers of success were highlighted as partnership working, effective use 
of data and openness and transparency 

 
Discussion and responses to questions included the following points: 

 The age range of CAED clients has changed significantly, with 40% of clients now 
under the age of 40 and an increase in the 16-20 age group.  Resources are in 
place to support the younger age groups 

page 3

Agenda Item 4



Poverty Working Panel 15 February 2021 
 

 CAED volunteers are equipped to work from any location, including home working 
via Teams software 

 Former clients of CAED sometimes return as volunteers and CAED was looking at 
offering this as a way of assisting volunteers to get back into employment where 
appropriate 

 CAED has identified the increased need for redundancy support as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic 

 Money management advice would include helping clients to identify triggers so 
that behaviour patterns could be changed to avert a future crisis 

 CAED had identified that one of the major causes of poverty was a change in 
circumstance such as relationship breakdown.  Work was on-going to develop 
support in the form of questions for clients to provide an early warning that 
circumstances may be changing for the worse 

 CAED is funded through Devon County Council, EDDC, town and parish councils 
and Lottery funding for specific projects 

 Approximately half of CAED clients are in poverty according to the definition of 
poverty used by EDDC 

 Digital services would remain in place and continue after the end of the Covid-19 
lockdown and it was anticipated that services would be delivered through 
partnership working in community hubs 

 Lockdown had contributed to an increase in relationship breakdown and domestic 
violence.  CAED had trained advisers and a confidential process in place to 
support those leaving unsafe situations 

 CAED was talking to service providers regarding mobile wifi units to assist clients 
to access broadband 

 
The Chair thanked Tim Bridger for attending the meeting and for his presentation which 
would be circulated after the meeting. 
 
 

37    Libby Jarrett - Service Lead - Revenues, Benefits, Customer 

Services & Corporate Fraud  

 
Libby Jarrett outlined ways in which the positive working relationship with CAED had 
benefited EDDC’s service delivery.  Examples included putting out information on social 
media platforms to assist clients who may not be receiving their full benefit entitlement, 
shaping a job description for an EDDC financial resilience officer and setting up a direct 
referral process to CAED. 
 
Joint work also included data analysis and sharing in order to identify themes and trends 
in clients’ behaviour.  Other synergies such as one time data capture and sharing were 
also being introduced as partnership working continued. 
 
The Chair thanked Libby for
[...]
nities to break down 
barriers to improving energy efficiency and enabled residents to engage with the 
Council and its partners  

 The presentation outlined the various interventions available to households to 
improve home energy efficiency and the various partners and methods of 
delivery, including loan providers for home improvements 

 Current actions with regard to private sector housing were highlighted and 
proposed strategy and actions included to enhance and improve understanding of 
fuel poverty in East Devon, to influence and change behaviour, to signpost and 
educate residents and to make direct referrals to energy partner companies 

 
Helen Wharam – Public Health Project Officer 
 
Helen Wharam introduced her work which included writing the Public Health Strategic 
Plan and evidence-based projects aimed at tackling health inequalities and health 
deprivation.  Helen’s presentation highlighted the following: 

 Deprivation covers a wide range of issues including employment and education as 
well as financial poverty, so that there is a strong overlap with public health 

 The Public Health Project Officer works with services across the District Council, 
at County Council level and with colleagues in the NHS 

 Projects included working with other agencies to support community activities, for 
example, encouraging public libraries to host hygiene banks and setting up of flu 
vaccine drive through clinics 

 Work in the past year has focussed on Covid-19 support work, but would normally 
focus on providing information for residents to help with making good decisions 
which impact on their health 

 
Discussion included the following points: 

 The need for support for disabled residents to access digital and online services 
page 5



Poverty Working Panel 15 February 2021 
 

 Regarding problems with housing, referrals may come from tenants and are then 
triaged 

 Enforcement is undertaken through Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
legislation 

 In past years, the single greatest reason for homelessness has been the loss of 
private rented accommodation 

 Part of the Environmental Health remit is joint working with the Planning team on 
health aspects of development 

 Concern was raised about the number of food businesses starting up from 
individuals’ homes, partly as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, and whether the 
right support was in place to ensure public safety 

 It is a legal requirement to register a new food business with the local authority 
prior to commencement and registration is free 

 
The Chair thanked Andrew Ennis, Jody Harding and Helen Wharam for their very 
informative presentations. 
 

39    Updated draft Poverty Strategy Action Plan - John Golding - 

Strategic Lead - Housing Health & Environment  

 
John Golding presented the latest draft of the Poverty Strategy Action Plan which had 
already been circulated.  The Plan was being updated after each of the meetings to 
reflect the different themes covered.   
 
Future iterations of the Plan would include housing and working with community and 
voluntary groups. 
 
The Chair thanked John for this latest draft of the Action Plan. 
 

40    Date of next meeting  

 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 15th March at 11am, with a presentation from 
Jo Garfoot, Acting Housing Service Lead. 
 
The following meeting will be held on Monday 12th April, with input from Community 
Development workers and a proposed final draft of the Poverty Strategy. 
 
Future meetings will be held on 10th May, 14th June, 19th July, 20th September and 22nd 
November to monitor progress in part due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
M Allen 
M Armstrong (Chair) 
M Chapman 
S Hawkins 
P Jarvis 
F King 
M Rixson 

page 6



Poverty Working Panel 15 February 2021 
 

T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
P Faithfull 
I Hall 
D Ledger 
A Moulding 
E Rylance 
B Taylor 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 
Andrew Ennis, Service Lead Environmental Health and Car Parks 
Jo Garfoot, Acting Housing Service Lead 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Libby Jarrett, Service Lead Revenues and Benefits 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 
Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity 
Jody Harding, Principal Environmental Health Officer for Private Sector Housing 
 
Councillor apologies: 
Panel member: B De Saram 
 
Non Panel members: S Gazzard, K McLauchlan 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 7



 

1 
 

Poverty: review of council activities during the pandemic year 2020-2021  
 

Introduction: council work which underpins the Poverty Strategy 
This brief overview of activities has been compiled from information readily available from East 

Devon District Council’s published Service Plans, published here: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-

and-democracy/strategies-policies-and-performance/our-plans/service-plans/  

Services covered: 

 Countryside and Leisure  

 Environmental Health, Private Sector Housing & Car Parks Services  

 Finance  

 Governance and Licensing  

 Growth Development and Prosperity  

 Housing service  

 Place, Assets and Commercialisation  

 Planning service  

 Organisational Development, Transformation and Equalities  

 Streetscene service  
 

The period reviewed here covers the pandemic months of 2020-2021 and therefore inevitably 

follows an exceptional course, different from the one anticipated when services planned their 

activities for 2020-2021.  

It is not a comprehensive list of all activities, but provides a flavour of work by services while the 

Poverty Strategy was under development. The structure follows the five themes of the new Strategy. 

 

1. Helping people on low incomes 
 

Helping people on low incomes to maximise their hou
[...]
ouncil) the 

Coronavirus Community Hub.  

 

iii. A new banded discount scheme was implemented for Council Tax Support giving additional 

support and reducing administration of the scheme. 

 

iv. Assets estates team: Delivered rent deferment scheme for tenants struggling to pay rent during 

lockdown. They supported tenants generally through Covid 19, signposting to other services or 

grants where applicable. 

 

2. Strengthening families and communities 
 

Strengthening families and communities, including supporting groups of people that are more 

likely to experience poverty, and community and voluntary groups working to combat poverty. 

i. Roles were reassigned during the pandemic. Officers worked with volunteer contacts and 

councillors helping to identify community volunteer response leads for all 8 towns and 70-80 

parishes/villages. The Covid-19 hub was created on our website providing information and 

guidance for all our residents and businesses and leading on engagement with East Devon’s 

Coronavirus community efforts. 

 

ii. We worked with elected members to distribute £25,912 to community-based not-for-profit 

projects through Crowdfund East Devon. 

 

iii. Environmental Health officers investigated and dealt with a 50% increase in complaints about 

neighbours behaving in an anti-social manner, neighbourhood disputes / breaches of lockdown 

restrictions and accumulations of rubbish in gardens. This increase may be associated with 

lifestyle changes linked to Covid-19 lockdown measures. 

 

iv. Our Pest Control Officer treated an increased number of rat infestations thought to be 

associated with reduced domestic green waste collections, closure of household waste recycling 

centres and closure of food businesses. 

 

v. Wild Exmouth met our target of recruiting 35 volunteers including new role of Orchard 

Guardian, created 3 new Community Orchards.  

 

vi. Thelma Hulbert Gallery with Wild East Devon and Area of Outstanding Nat
[...]
sion of 

procedures. Close management of the HMO has been in place since it became available to 

occupy in February 2020. Sixteen occupants have benefited from the accommodation to date 

with only one eviction. As of October 20 it is calculated that £78,430 has been saved, based on 

calculating the number of nights occupied a standard B&B nightly charge of £50. 

 

vii. Effective use of the private sector and the rent deposit and bond scheme – 88 applicants 

assisted into the private sector through the scheme in 2019-20 and 56 in the first six months of 

2020-21, providing positive outcomes for applicants and relieving pressure on social housing. 

 

viii. Successful bid to MHCLG for Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) funding. £230k received, jointly with 

Mid Devon for 2020-21, enabling the team to (i) employ two Rough Sleeper Navigators (ii) 

employ a second Private Sector Liaison Officer (iii) cover a contract with BCHA for support to six 

Housing First projects between both LAs and (iv) receipt of a £10,000 prevention pot. 

 

ix. Taking actions such as tackling the hard-to-let properties within our stock and prioritising the 

availability of properties when under offer to homeless applicants in temporary accommodation. 

Providing options for properties that cannot be let through the usual channels e.g. Manor Close 

being used as temporary accommodation, reducing the B&B budget whilst bringing revenue in. 

4.2 Private Sector Housing team 
i. HMOs licensing and service requests for housing standards. 

 

ii. Currently have £800k grant for adaptations to houses. 

 

iii. Ensuring Covid security in HMOs and caravan sites and advising landlords on Covid-19 security. 

 

iv. Working to help residents in filthy and verminous homes. 

 

v. Resumed the Better Care Fund and our Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) programme and 

maintained the Devon wide Housing Assistance Policy offering more variety of grant assistance. 

 

vi. Seen an increase in ECO Flex
[...]
 and groups such as campaigns from 

Public Health England, and the Smokefree Devon Alliance led by Devon County Council. These 

campaigns are evidence-based and aim to tackle health inequalities. 

 

v. Researching and liaising assistance for Axminster community-based holiday hunger scheme. 

 

vi. Facilitated East Devon’s first Hygiene Banks [in response to request from member] by arranging 

for public libraries to host drop-off points. 

 

vii. Public Health Officer was invited to join the local NHS-funded Devon Population Health 

Management Development Programme PCN Action Learning Set delivered by Devon’s CCG, and 

influenced the decision to focus on Littleham, Exmouth. 

 

Helen Wharam 

26.02.21 

page 13



Anti-Poverty Strategy 2021 – onwards. An Action Plan 

No.  Action  Service  Completion 
date  

Narrative, performance measures and outcomes  

Objective 1 - Helping people on low incomes to maximise their household income and minimise their costs, building financial resilience and 
reducing indebtedness. 

1.1  Exploring the opportunity for 
developing a poverty dashboard that 
draws on data from a range of different 
sources to allow us to gather, 
understand and use the data to help 
shape policy and inform on future 
interventions 

Finance  Subject to 
resources 
following 
Covid-19 
response 

 Understanding of the different types of poverty and issues being 
experienced in different demographic areas of district. 

 Breakdown by Ward if possible to illustrate difference and rural 
poverty. 

 Dashboard that breaks poverty down into types; relative, 
absolute and in-work so that future interventions are based on 
needs of individuals living within certain areas.  

 Demographic areas of highest need shown on a map that can be 
used to help inform and target future interventions including 
hidden poverty. 

 Dashboard to be used as a measure on the trajectory of poverty 
within the District. 

 Relevant data provided in an easy to understand
[...]
ed and is in place.  

1.20 Support partner organisations and 
community groups to develop 
sustainable activities to support low 
income residents to access the internet 
and develop digital skills  

Growth, 
Development & 
Prosperity  
 

March 2023   Numbers of digital champions providing support to residents.  

 Numbers of residents receiving support from digital champions.  

1.21  Work with local businesses to identify 
ways in which they might use their 
skills, capacity and resources to 
support the achievement of shared 
objectives around tackling poverty and 
disadvantage   
 
 

Growth, 
Development & 
Prosperity/ 
Environmental 
Health 
 

  

October 2021   Number of businesses and employers engaged.   

 Number and type of new corporate social responsibility activity 
undertaken by businesses and employers following engagement 
with the Council. 

 Support engagement and promotion of best practice. 
 Environmental Health Commercial team help to boost residents 

on low incomes who want to start small food-based businesses. 
The team ensure these start-up businesses comply with 
legislation in ways that do not require large investments, until they 
have proved that they will be able to generate income to fund the 
improvements they need. 
  

1.22 Lobbying and influencing Government 
on welfare benefits policy issues  

Portfolio Holder 
& Poverty Panel  

Ongoing    

Objective 2 - Strengthening families and communities, including supporting groups of people that are more likely to experience poverty, and 
community and voluntary groups working to combat poverty.  
2.1  Review the needs of the community 

and voluntary sector in building 
stronger communities, and identify 
where the Council can best provide 
support  

Housing  
  

September 
2021  

  

2.2  Review, develop and implement the  
Volunteer programme of activities, 

Housing  October 2021     

page 19



including holding an event to increase 
the number of people volunteering for 
l
[...]
tes to County-wide developments e.g. JSNA working group. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to represent EDDC 
with local groups e.g. WEB Community Health & Wellbeing Board as 
required, to help tackle health inequalities. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to liaise with local NHS 
colleagues as required, and continue efforts to influence potential 
projects e.g. via their Population Health Management programme. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to liaise with other 
agencies to support those community-strengthening activities which 
are likely to improve health/wellbeing outcomes. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to source, evaluate 
and share reliable and locally relevant health information; 
communicating messages with a wide range of contacts as 
appropriate, and using various formats. 

page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2021
	6 Review of Council poverty-related activities 2020-21
	7 Updated Draft Poverty Strategy Action Plan - John Golding - Strategic Lead - Housing, Health & Environment



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held at Online via the Zoom
app on 15 March 2021
Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 1.40 pm

41

Public speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.

42

Declarations of interest
44. Presentation by the Housing Service.
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Personal, Designated Person for EDDC tenants.
46. Updated Draft Poverty Strategy Action Plan
Councillor Mike Allen, Personal, Involved in local church which runs a food bank.

43

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2021 were agreed as a correct record.

44

Presentation by the Housing Service
The Chair welcomed Jo Garfoot - Acting Housing Service Lead; Andrew Mitchell Housing Solutions Manager; Sophie Davies – Housing Business and Customer
Improvement Manager, and Sue Bewes – Housing Services Manager, to the meeting.
Jo Garfoot gave an overall introduction to the Housing Service and the work of various
officers and stated that;
 Upgrading properties to be carbon neutral was likely to have the biggest impact on
costs for tenants in terms of reducing the potential for fuel poverty.
 Upgrading properties was also likely to be the biggest expenditure that the Council
had ever made.
Andrew Mitchell gave a presentation about Homelessness and this included the following
points:





Homelessness and poverty go hand in hand and the Council had a number of
initiatives to address these inter-related issues.
There was a clear increase in demand for temporary accommodation in 2019 and
2020, and when the COVID pandemic started to make its impact felt several
months later. This had given rise to initiatives such as ‘Everybody In’, increases in
Domestic Violence, and the inability for people to ‘sofa-surf’.
EDDC had responded with schemes including the Rent Deposit and Bond scheme
to assist people into the private sector, and the Homemaker Financial Advice and
Assistance scheme which were working well and assisting an increasing number
of people.

Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021








Housing First was a scheme to provide accommodation for rough sleepers who
had no other options. Accommodation was provided by the Local Authority with
support provided by others and funded by monies from the Rough Sleeper
Initiative. EDDC has 3 properties in 2020-21, but is hoping to apply to MHCLG to
double that to 6 over the coming months.
The Furniture Project is set up to assist people moving from temporary
accommodation into more settled housing, but have no means of furnishing it. The
project ensures that people have what they need when they move into a property
and uses recycled furniture which may have been donated.
This links to a number of Council strategies in tackling homelessness, climate
change and poverty.
There are a number of challenges facing officers in this work in relation to how far
the Council can go to assist on top of its statutory duties, including storage,
transport, and lifting of items amongst others.

Debate following the presentation included the following comments:
 There were currently about 25 residents in B&Bs presently which had a big
financial impact on the Council and those concerned, and was not ideal for
families or single people.
 It was harder to move people on at present due to the COVID situation.
 Domestic Violence victims originated from both urban and rural areas and the
Housing Service just needed to respond as fast as they could.
 In the current circumstances EDDC were allocating 60% of accommodation to
temporary needs and was actively looking for 3 or 4 bedroom properties in order
to bring more properties into EDDC stock.
 After the eviction moratorium, there will be an expected influx of people who will
need rehousing.
 Temporary accommodation is exempted from the Right to Buy rules.
 Mutual exchanges occur each year, which are private swaps between existing
tenants to suit a variety of circumstances.
 In terms of a moving on programme, there is always a plan to suit the situation of
individuals.
 The Housing Service are quietly confident that additional funding will be made
available to increase the number of properties from 3 to 6 as previously referred.
 EDDC is expecting monies to become available under the Domestic Violence Bill
2020, which will increase the responsibilities for local Councils in future.
 In response to a question, officers confirmed that carpets can be recycled for
temporary accommodation.
 Work is ongoing with letting agents to understand forthcoming cases and assist
with deposits and rents.
 The former Housing Company TaFF is evolving into a different kind of group
hoping to increase levels of housing stock.
Sophie Davies (who was replacing Graham Baker – Housing Property & Asset Manager
due to an unexpected appointment) gave a presentation about the Green Energy Project
and this included the following points:


The aim of the project was to improve the energy performance and affordable
warmth of some of the worst performing and most expensive to heat properties; to
improve living conditions for tenants and reduce carbon emissions by more than
half.

Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021









Funding was made available by Government in 2020 as part of their Green
Homes Grant Local Delivery Scheme. EDDC successfully bid for funds on
condition that it was able to match fund the project costs by a minimum of 50%,
which it confirmed that it would.
The grant fund was to install more efficient air source heat pump powered heating
systems to 100 homes, while EDDC match funds would be used to put in
additional measures to improve the energy performance of the homes.
100 properties will have received the pumps by the end of March 2021, with other
measures to follow.
Tenant feedback to date has been very positive about the new heating systems.
Funding models to cover EDDC housing stock and to meet climate change targets
need to be developed.
The Stock Condition Survey will form the basis of future work on the suitability of
different properties to green works. It will enable a forecast of the cost of carbon
efficient works required on Council housing stock and facilitate the planning of
spend over the next 20-30 years.

Debate following the presentation included the following comments:
 Criteria for prioritising which tenants are assisted are given as part of the scheme.
 Tangible benefits for tenants who have provided feedback include how life has
changed by, for example, being able to afford to heat a whole house instead of
only one room.
 Issues were discussed in relation to the cost of upgrading properties which could
then fall under the right to buy and money being lost for the benefit of future
Council tenants. This would effectively mean public sector funds were being
handed to the private sector, and would be an issue facing Councils everywhere.
Sue Bewes gave a presentation (on behalf of Nettie Giles who was unable to attend)
about the work of the rental team in preventing poverty and this included the following
points:








The challenges currently facing EDDC tenants include having no money for rent
or council tax, for food, for heating and many are living in fear of poverty.
The pandemic has taken away financial and emotional security of tenants and the
rental team ensure that they do not lose their homes, and that they can live in a
comfortable environment in which they can care for and feed their families. This is
done with outside agencies.
Financial support is offered via referrals to Homemaker Southwest, as well as to
food banks and charities for furniture or other goods.
Tenants will also be given support with claims for Universal Credit, Council Tax
Reduction and Discretionary Hardship Payments.
The team work across the Council with Housing Benefits and Council Tax teams
to assist tenants.
Three case studies were referred to, to indicate the various ways in which the
Rental Team had worked with others to assist tenants in positive and practical
ways.

The Chair thanked Jo Garfoot, Andrew Mitchell, Sophie Davies and Sue Bewes for their
presentations which would be circulated after the meeting.

Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021

45

Review of Council poverty-related activities 2020-21 - Helen
Wharam - Public Health Officer
Helen Wharam gave a brief summary of her Review of Council poverty related activities
during 2020-21. She stated that this was compiled from readily available documents
supporting Service Plans across the Council. The last year was the year of the pandemic
and not a typical year, but the review gave an indication of the huge range and volume of
activities undertaken by services under the five headings of the Poverty Strategy Action
Plan;
1. Helping people on low incomes
2. Strengthening families and communities
3. Inclusive economy
4. Housing
5. Improving health outcomes
It was clear that a staggering amount of work had been done across the Council, made
more difficult because of the COVID pandemic which had made life worse for many
people.
The Chair thanked Helen for presenting her report.

46

Updated Draft Poverty Strategy Action Plan - John Golding Strategic Lead - Housing, Health & Environment
John Golding presented the latest iteration of a developing Poverty Strategy Action Plan
which had been circulated prior to the meeting. Some elements had been updated to
reflect different themes covered and issues such as digital inclusion.
He hoped to conclude work on the document at the April meeting of the Panel and then
implement the actions, all of which needed to be aligned with all the updated Service
Plans over the next few weeks.
He referred to predictable problems which could not be resolved by EDDC alone, such
as poverty amongst older people, or the disparity in pay between men and women which
would impact on pensions, but that the Council would need to lobby Government on such
issues. He also confirmed the need for financial resilience and how the Council could
promote positive messages and information.
The Chair thanked John for this latest draft of the Action Plan.

47

Date of the next meeting
The next meeting will be held on Monday 12th April when a final draft of the Poverty
Strategy should be available.
The Chair said that the work done by Jamie Buckley on community engagement and with
the Community and Voluntary sector will be a topic for the next meeting. Libby Jarrett –
Service Lead for Revenues and Benefits, suggested briefing members of the Panel in
April, on the new ‘Breathing Space’ regulations which would be introduced in May, and
which would put all debts on hold for 60 days. The Chair agreed.
The Panel would also discuss a report for Cabinet about how it would evolve into more of
a monitoring group over the coming months, reviewing how the Action Plan is being
progressed.

Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021

Future meetings will be held on 10th May, 14th June, 19th July, 20th September and 22nd
November 2021.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
M Allen
M Armstrong (Chair)
M Chapman
B De Saram
P Jarvis
M Rixson
T Woodward
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
P Arnott
P Faithfull
M Howe
A Moulding
J Rowland
E Rylance
Officers in attendance:
Jo Garfoot, Acting Housing Service Lead
Sue Bewes, Housing Services Manager
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer
Sophie Davies, Housing Business and Customer Improvement Manager
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager
Libby Jarrett, Service Lead Revenues and Benefits
Andrew Mitchell, Housing Solutions Manager
Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer
Councillor apologies:
S Hawkins
F King
Non Panel Councillor apologies:
I Hall

Chairman

Date:

